
RESOLUTION #61 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO

THE 2015 PLANNING DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Brown

WHEREAS, the City Planner has submitted a request for a transfer of funds to
facilitate undertaking intensive level survey work; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee haé received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $2,000.00 be transferred, as follows:

INCREASE: 41802011.5111 Seasonal 92,000.00

INCREASE: A18020.23.43389 Revenue $2,000.00

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this 8{ Approved by the Mayor tn¡s I ô+h

of Cq-o i.q- ,2015. day of C.o:'. ' û ,2015\I

CARL , CITY CLERK

Adopted by Council on April 7,2015

Élanning Bud Mod

S ER. , MAYOR

U

"¿L



RESOLUTION #62 of 2Us

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS

TO THE 2014 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

WHEREAS, the Director of Economic Development has requested a transfer in
the amounl of $26,123.00 to cover the cost of design services for the Wastewater
Treatment Plant Facade; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTIO That the sum of $26,123.00 be transferred, as follows:

FROM
TO:

G1199014.5404
c1990519.5901

Contingency
Capital Projects

$26,123.00
$26,123.00

2015

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately

Submitted to the Mayor thisf,\ Approved by the Mayor th¡s-!O'\

day of 2015

CARL , CITY C

Financial lmpact: $26, 1 23.00

Adopted by Council on April 7, 2015

Econ Dev Bud Mod

S R. GALLO, MAYOR

day of (lat^, o'ü

ne4



ã-

RESOLUTION #63 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO

THE 2014 ASSESSOR'S BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Economic Development Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

WHEREAS, the Assessor has requested a budget transfer in the amount of
$5,821.00 to correct year-end shortages; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Economic Development Committee has received,
reviewed and approved this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1 That the sum of $5,821.00 be transferred as attached

SECTION 2, That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this 8\ Approved by the Mayor this /O +\

day of O.-o r.-.. ! 2015. day 2015of
\

Y LLIAMS, CITY CLERK

Adopted by Council April 7,2015

Assessor bud mod

R. GALL MAYOR



á

RESOLUTION #64 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO

THE2015 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY SEWER BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Aud it Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

WHEREAS, the Wastewater Treatment Facility has requested a budget transfer
in the amount of $4,266.36 to cover retirement payout; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved

this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF K¡NGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $4,266.36 be transferred as follows:

FROM
TO:

SECTION 2. Thalthis resolution shalltake effect immediately.

$4,266.36
$4,266.36

Approved by the MaYor this 1¿{1

day of 2015.

S ER. , MAYOR

G11990.14.5404
G18121.11.5105

2015.

Submitted to the Mayor this K+\

day of

Y LLIAMS, CITY CLERK

Adopted by Councíl April 7,2015

Financial lmpact - $0

VV\^/TF bud mod



A
RESOLUTION #65 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE

2015 POLICE DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

WHEREAS, an internal transfer in the amount of $114,671.33 has been
requested by the Chief of Police; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $114,671.33 be transferred, as follows:

A13120.44330 Revenue Federal Assistance $114,671.33FROM:

6?p\
41312012.201

Submitted to the Mayor this fl\
day

TO: Major Equipment

SECTION 2. That this resolution shalltake effect immediately.

$114,671.33

Approved by the Mayor th¡s-lþlf

day of flÕ n,O 2015
\t

of Cìct ¡. Õ 2015
\

CARL ILLIAMS, CITY CLERK

Adopted by Council on

Financial lmpact - $0

KPD bud mod

Kpl
s E R. GALLO, MAYOR



RESOLUTION #66 o12015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO

THE 2014 CITY CLERK'S BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

WHEREAS, a request has been made by the City Clerk for funds to cover year-
end shortages in various accounts; and

WHEREAS, thé Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CIry OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of 925,457.00 be transferred as attached

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this 8\
day of ll6-;t, o 2015.

L ITY CLERK

Financial lmpact: $0

Adopted by Council on

Clerk Bud Mod

Approved by the Mayor this / O\
day of d¡r*.^i 2015.

SHA ER. , MAYOR

U\
¡



€ RESoLUTtoN #67 of 2o1s

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS

TO THE 2014 GENERAL BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee.
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has submitted a request for transfers in Hospital
and Medical accounts; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECIIQN-L That the sum of $384,072.00 be transferred, as attached

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this 8'+\ Approved by the Mayor tn¡s I O \

day of ll,a,.¡ " o 2015\lr---

CARLY S, CITY CLERK

Adopted by Council on April 7,2015

Financial lmpact - + $175,000

day of 2015

E R. GALLO, MAYOR



RESOLUTTON #68 of 2O1s

413320.14.5487
4r9050.18.5850

DECREASE

413320. 11.5101
413320.11.5103

On Street parkinq Materiats & Supplies $2,130.00Unemployment lñsurance $g06.00

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEWYORK, RECOM MEN D I N G-APPROVÃL röN N¡OO I FICATIONSTO THE 2014 COMPTROITTN,é'BUDGET

Sponsored by Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

,u"o",#Tñ*åf;;liîocitY 
comPtroller has submitted a requesr for transrers to cover

ttr¡s reqTffREAS' 
the Finance/Audit committee has received, reviewed and approved

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THECITY oF KINGSToN, NE\^i 

'õRK;AS 
FoLLoWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $2,936.00 be transferred, as follows:

INCREASE:

$2,936.00

$2,130.00
00

$2,936.00
sEcrloN 2. That this resorution shail take effect immediatery.

Submitted to the Mayor this l.\ Approved by the Mayor this lO th
day

On Street parking Regular pay
on Street parkini Ouðrt¡me påv

of 2015 day of 2015

CARL WLL IAMS, C ITY CLERK

Adopted by Council on April 7,2015

Financial lmpact - g0

SHA E R. GALLO, OR



RESOLUTION #69 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS

TO THE 2014 SEWER BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Comm ittee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has submitted a request for transfers to provide

funding for FEMA related engineering services; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $13,963.00 be transferred, as follows:

FROM: G1199014.5404 SewerContingency $1,396.00
G1813024.44589 FEMA Revenue $12.567.00

$13,963.00

TO G1813014.5411 \M/VTP Consultants $13,963.00

SECTION 2. Thatthis resolution shalltake effect immediately

Submitted to the Mayor this f\ Approved by the Mayor this l0 Ì\

day 2015.
\

LY LLIAMS, CITY CLERK

Adopted by Council on April 7,2015

Financial lmpact - $1,396.00

SHA ER. LO, MAYOR

of Clâr¡.d day of 2015.



RESOLUTION #70 of 2O1S

41199014.5404
41744024.44589
41718A24.44589
41711024.44589

Contingency
FEMA Revenue Lighthouse
FEMA Revenue Beach
FEMA Revenue Parks

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS

TO THE 2014 GENERAL BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Comm ittee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

WHEREAS' tl,9 C.ity Comptroller has submitted a request for transfers to providefunding for FEMA related éngineäring services; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approvedthis request:

- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THECITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SEcTr 1 That the sum of $l 1,899.00 be transferred, as follows:

FROM:
$1,184.00
$5,640.00

$986.00
$4.028.00

$1 1,838.00

$6,267.00
$1,096.00
s4.4 00

$l 1,838.00

sEcrloN 2. That this resolution shalltake effect immediately

Submitted to the Mayor this ( \ Approved by the Mayor this lo+\
day of 015 of 15

TO: 41744014.5411
41718014.5411
41711014.5411

CARLY CITY RK

Adopted by Council on April 7,2015

Financial lmpact - $1,1g4.00

Lighthouse Consultants
Beach Consultants
Parks Consultants

day

t

,t4
E R. GAL MAYOR



-F RESOLUTION #71 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS

TO THE 2014 SEWER BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has submitted a request for transfers to cover
Sewer Fund NYS Retirement expenses; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $4,425.00 be transferred, as attached

SECTION 2. That this resofution shall take effect immediately

Submitted to the Mayor this 8\ Approved by the Mayor this IO+h

day of 2015

LY IAM CLERK

Adopted by Council on April 7,2015

Financial lmpact - $0

day 2015

ER , MAYOR



RESOLUTION #72 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS

TO THE 2014 SEWER BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has submitted a request for transfers to cover
Sewer Fund Optical expenses; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $23.00 be transferred, as attached

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this f +\ Approved by the Mayor this /Oì\
day 2015. day of 2015

SHA E R. GALLO, MAYORCARLY LLIAMS, C ERK

Adopted by Council on April 7,2015

Financial lmpact - $0



RESOLUTION #73 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, RECOMM END I NG APPROVAL FOR MODI FICATIONS

TO THE 2014 GENERAL BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has submitted a request for transfers to cover
General Fund NYS Retirement expenses; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of 574,225.00 be transferred, as attached

SECTION 2. That this resolution shalltake effect immediate ly

Submitted to the Mayor th¡s 8 S

day of Gâr-n. o 2015
\

CARLY S, CITY CLERK

Adopted by Council on April 7,2015

Financial lmpact - $0

Approved by the Mayor this /Où
day of ô0' .-* 2015.

R. GALLO, MAYOR



RESOLUTION #74 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS

TO THE 2014 GENERAL BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has submitted a request for transfers to cover
General Fund Dental expenses; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $2,510.00 be transferred, as attached

SECTION 2. Thatthis resolution shalltake effect immediately

Submitted to the Mayor th¡s($nr 
-

Approved by the Mayor this lo{\

day of 2015

CARLY LLIAMS, CITY CLERK

Adopted by Council on April 7 ,2015

Financial lmpact - $0

of (\Â,i,. o 2015
U_

ER. GALLO, MAYOR

day



RESOLUTION #75 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS

TO THE 2014 GENERAL BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Ball, Brown

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has submitted a request for transfers to cover
General Fund Optical expenses; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CIry OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1, That the sum of $4,815.00 be transferred, as attached

SECT toN 2 That this resolution shall take effect immediately

Submitted to the Mayor th¡s f\ Approved by the Mayor tn¡s I O *\
day of day of fl.,a,n " $ 2015.015.

CARLY CLERK

Adopted by Council on April 7 ,2015

Financial lmpact - $0

S E R. GALLO, MAYOR

\r-

ße¿



RESOLUTION #76 of 2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO TRAFFIC
ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK

ADDING HANDICAP PARKING ON WEST PIERPONT STREET

Sponsored By: Public Safety/General Government Committee
Aldermen Carey, Dunn, Mills, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, in the interest of safety and the needs of the residents, parking on
the streets must be regulated:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COMMON COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF KINGSTON DOES ORDAIN AND ENACT THE FOLLOWING:

Section 1: ARTICLE 7, SECTION 390-57, "HANDICAPPED PARKING" is hereby
amended by ADDING the following:

Handicap Parking in front of 104 West Pierpont Street

Section 2 All ordinances and parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

Section 3: This ordinance shalltake effect immediately after passage, approval and
publication as provided by law.

Submitted to the Mayor th¡s f\ Approved by the Mayor this lD+\

day of ll ¡l-,r .¡/t ,2015 day of rtÀ n,o .2015\t

Y LLIAMS, CITY CLERK S E R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on April 7,2015

Hand¡c€p

v-



RESOLUTION #77 OF 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING REMOVAL OF FLASHING SIGNAL

ON DELAWARE AVENUE

Sponsored By: General GovernmenVPublic Safety
Aldermen Carey, Dunn, Mills, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, in the interest of safety and the needs of the residents, traffic on the
streets must be regulated;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

Section l: That the flashing signal located on Delaware Avenue near the intersection
of Lindsley Avenue shall be removed

Section 2: This resolution shall take effect immediately

Submitted to the Mayor tnis f\ Approved by the Mayor thís I ô{\

day of lìa,,,r." o ,2015 day of 2015

S, CITY CLERK

Adopted by Council on April 7,2015

Traffic Control Signals

NE R. GALLO, MAYOR



RESOLUTION #78 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO

THE2014 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILIry BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Aud it Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, the Wastewater Treatment Facility has requested a budget transfer
in the amount of $44,192.82to cover year-end shortages in various accounts; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $44,192.82 be transferred as attached:

SECTION 2. Thatthis resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor tn¡s l\ Approved by the Mayor this l$
day of Cìq\ . o , 2015. day of 2015.

Y SHA R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by CouncilApril 7,2015

Financial lmpact - $0

t /VVTF bud mod



é/ RESoLUTToN #79 of 2o1s

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE

2014 POLICE DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, a budget modification in the amount of $950.00 has been requested
by the Chief of Police to cover year-end shortages; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the 2014 Police Department budget be modified, as follows:

A1312011.5101 General Pay $950.00

A1312014.5423 Natural Gas $250.00
A1312014.5824 Life lnsurance $700'00

$950.00

FROM

SECTION 2. Thatthis resolution shalltake effect immediately

Submitted to the Mayor tnis 8\ Approved by the Mayor this -lO:\
day

CARLY LLIAMS, tw LERK SHA E R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by Council on April 7 ,2015

Financial lmpact - $0

TO

day 2015. of 2015

KPD bud mod 2



-/" RESOLUTION #80 0f 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE

2014 ANIMAL CONTROL BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, a budget modification in the amount of $500.00 has been requested
by the Chief of Police to cover year-end shortages in the Animal Control budget; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the 2014 Police Department budget be modified, as follows:

FROM: 413510.5444 Vehicle Maintenance $500.00

TO: 413510.5415 Veterinarian Services $500.00

SECTION 2. That this resolution shalltake effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor th¡s ff+\ Approved by the Mayor this ¿dl
day of (f-ò;..- o 2015. day of G¡ ¡-n s 2015

\

CARLY ILLIAMS, CLERK

Adopted by Council on April 7,2015

Financial lmpact - $0

S E R. GALLO, MAYOR

KPD bud mod 2



RESOLUTION #81 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CIry OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO

THE 201 4 I NFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BUDGET

Sponsored bY: Finance/Economic Development Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, the lT Department has requested a budget transfer in the amount of

$288.00 to cover year-end shortages; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Economic Development Committee has received,
reviewed and approved this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $288.00 be transferred as follows:

FROM: 411680.5462 Dues, Seminars, Assoc Fees $288.00

TO:

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall

Submitted to the Mayor this€\

day of lì¡-. Cì 2015
\

CARLY LIAMS, CLERK

Adopted by Council April 7,2015

Financial lmpact - 0

$266.00
s22.00

$288.00

take effect immediately.

Approved by the Mayor this i ót\

A11680.5103
A11680.5408

Overtime
Supplies

day 015

S ER. , MAYOR

lT bud mod



RESOLUTION #82 o'f 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,

NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO
THE2014 HUMAN RIGHTS BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, the Human Rights Office has requested a budget transfer in the
amount of $214.71to cover shortages as a result of the CSEA contractual increases;
and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $214.71 be transferred as follows

FROM: A18040.5472 Contracted Services $214.71

TO A18040.5102
A18040.5112

Submitted to the Mayor this ( +\

Longevity
Part Time Employees

$125.00
$89.71

$214.71

Approved by the Mayor this lO'!\

SECTION That this resolution shall take effect immediately

day 2015. day 2015of of

c
ø.

Y AMS, CITY LERK

Adopted by Council April 7,2015

Financial lmpact - $0

Human Rights bud mod

S E R. GALLO, MAYOR



RESOLUTION #83 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO

THE 2014 PLANNING DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, the City Planner has submitted a request for a transfer of funds to
cover year-end shortages; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $732.59 be transferred, as follows:

FROM: A1136414.5472 Contracted Services $43.58
A1802014.5463 Postage $689.01

$732.59

TO A1136414.5425
41136414.5422
4180201 1.581 1

Submitted to the Mayor this 8+\.

day of 6 * t-a ,2015.

CARLY WI ,c CLERK

Adopted by Council on April 7,2015

Planning Bud Mod

$1.00
$42.58

$689.01
$732.59

of A,^,i^9 ,2015

Water
Electricity
Social Security

SECTION 2. That this resolution shalltake effect immediately

Approved by the Mayor this /ô +\

day
U

,4
S E LO, MAYOR



./ RESoLUTtoN #84 of 2o1s

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS

TO THE 2014 COMPTROLLER'S BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has submitted a request for transfers to cover
year-end shortages; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved

this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $4,995.00 be transferred, as follows:

FROM: 419950.19.5907 BAN lnterest $4,995.00

A11315.11.5101
A11362.14.5464
A19950.19.5901

day of 2015.

, CITY CLERK

Adopted by Council on April 7 ,2015

Financial lmpact - $0

of (I a,-¡ , a 2015

--u-_
S E R. GALL MAYOR

TO Regular Pay
Advertising
BAN Principal

$28.00
$1,118.00
$3.849.00
$4,995.00

SECTION 2. Thatthis resolution shall take effect immediately

Submitted to the Mayor this (+\ Approved by the Mayor this I ô+\

day



RESOLUTION #85 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE

2014 PARKS AND RECREATION BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Economic Development Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, the Superintendant of Parks and Recreation has requested an

internal transfer in the amount of $46,529.00 to cover year-end shortages; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Economic Development Committee has received,

reviewed and approved this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $46,529'00 be transferred, as attached:

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately

Submitted to the Mayor this I S Approved by the Mayor th¡s i P*\

2015. day of f-tr2 ,' . O 2015

CARLY LIAMS, CITY CLERK E R. GALLO, MAYOR

Adopted by CouncilApril 7,2015

Parks Rec Bud Mod

day



RESOLUTION #86 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS

TO THE 2014 FIRE DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Sponsored by Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, a budget transfer has been requested by the Fire Chief in the
amount of $68,982.00 to be transferred to cover year-end shortages in the Fire, Building

and Zoning budgets; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, revíewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $68,982.00 be transferred as attached:

SECTION 2. That this resolution shalltake effect immediately

Submitted to the Mayor this *\ Approved by the Mayor this i n*h

day of lìn.¡ . o ,2015. day 2015.of
\

F //*
RL CITY CLERK

Adopted by Council on April 7 ,2015

Financial lmpact - 0
Firê bud mod 2

SHA E R. GALLO, MAYOR



RESOLUTION #87 o'f 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO

THE 2014 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS BUDGET

Sponsored by Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, the Superintendant of Public Works has requested a budget transfer
in the amount of $243,600.00 to cover year-end shortages in various accounts; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Economic Development Committee has received,
reviewed and approved this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $243,600.00 be transferred as attached:

SECTION 2. Thatthis resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this ?Èr Approved by the Mayor this /04\

day of 15.

CARLY , CITY RK

Adopted by CouncilApril 7,2015

Financial lmpact - $0

dpw bud mod

of Cj,a 
^- 

Q 2015.
\r

SHA E R. GALLO, MAYOR

day



RESOLUTION #88 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO

THE 2014 SEWER BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, the Superintendant of Public Works has requested a budget transfer
in the amount of $13,262.00 to correct budget shortfalls in the Sewer budget; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Economic Development Committee has received,
reviewed and approved this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $13,262.00 be transferred as attached:

SECTION 2. That this resolution shalltake effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor th¡sfl\ Approved by the Mayor this /o v\

day of 2015. day of 2015

"/'LS R. GALLO MAYORCARLY S, CITY CLERK

Adopted by Council April 7,2015



RESOLUTION #Bg of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO

THE2014 CITY CLERK'S BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Audit Committee
Aldermen Mills, Carey, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, a request has been made by the City Clerk for funds to cover year'
end shortages in Judgements & Claims and Postage accounts; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved
this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $55,763.00 be transferred as follows:

FROM:

TO

A1199014.5404
A1167014.5473
A1167014.5471

A1193014.5401
A1167014.5463

Contingency
Equipment Rental
Service Contracts

Judgements & Claims
Postage

$53,593.00
$2,032.00

s138 00
$55,763.00

$53,593.00
$2.170.00

2015

ER. LO, MAYOR

$55,763.00

SECTION 2. Thatthis resolution shall take effect immediately

Submitted to the Mayor th¡s Í ù Approved by the Mayor th¡s I Oth

day of day of2015.

s, cl CLERK

Financial lmpact: $53,593.00

Adopted by Council on April 7,2014

Clerk Bud Mod



RESOLUTION #90 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON,
NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO

THE 2014 CITIBUS BUDGET

Sponsored by: Finance/Aud it Committee
Aldermen Mills, Dunn, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, Citibus has requested a budget transfer in the amount of $38,145.11
to cover year-end shortages in various accounts; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Economic Development Committee has received,
reviewed and approved this request:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $38,145.11 be transferred as attached:

SECTION 2. That this resolution shalltake effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor thisÔ- Approved by the Mayor thisJl¿ -\

day of Ciar n "rr 2015 day
u

LLIAMS, CITY CLERK

Adopted by Council April 7,2015

Financial lmpact - $6,116.27
BUS bud mod

of (î..a.¡ ^ O 2015
V

E R. GALLO, MAYOR



Resolution 9L of 2015

RESOLUTION OF'THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NE\ry
YORK, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL CONTRACTS AND
AGREEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WASHINGTON AVENUE REPAIRS AT
TANNERY BROOK SHAFT, EDA PROJECT NO. 01-79 -t4217

Sponsored by: Finance and Audit Committee: Aldermen: Mills,
Carey, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, plans and specifications for the Civil and Geotechnical work for the
Washington Avenue Tunnel stabilization,'Washington Avenue rehabilitation and Tannery
Brook drainage improvements were developed, approved by the US Department of Economic
Development and advertised for bid; and

WHEREAS, multiple bids for the work from responsible contractors have been
received.

NO\il THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Common Council of the City of Kingston authorizes the award
to Sun-Up Enterprises, the low bidder for the Civil Work in the amount of $1,441,134.00.

SECTION 2. That the Common Council authorizes the adoption of a bond ordinance
in the amount of $ I ,44 I , I 34.00 and the bonding authorization for Civil Work, which together
with previous bonding authorizations and the bonding for Geotechnical Work raises the total
funding authorization for this Project to $7,000,000.00. Residual funding authorizations
provide approximately $1,280,000.00, along with the proposed $3,220,000.00, a total of
$4,500,000.00 will be avaiiable, providing the required $3,912,834.00, plus contingencies of
$587,166.00 (ts%).

SECTION 3. That the Common Council authorizes the Mayor of the City of
Kingston to execute all contracts and agreements associated with the V/ashington Avenue
Tunnel Repairs at Tannery Brook Shaft, EDA Project No. 0l-79-14217.

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately

Submitted to the Mayor ttris 8t\ day of A by tþe Mayor this 9S day of
20t5

Car City Clerk

Adopted by Council on G.ar tUO 'r ,2015

2015

Res 9l 2015 SunUpEnterprisesaward

\

Gallo,
&"



4P
Resolution 92 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF'THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF'KINGSTON, NE\ry
YORK, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL CONTRACTS AND
AGREEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WASHINGTON AVENUE REPAIRS AT
TANNERY BROOK SHAFT, EDA PROJECT NO. 01-79-14217

Sponsored by: Finance and Audit Committee: Aldermen: Mills,
Carey, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, plans and specifications for the Civil and Geotechnical work for the

Washington Avenue Tunnel stabilization, Washington Avenue rehabilitation and Tannery
Brook drainage improvements were developed, approved by the US Department of Economic
Development and advertised for bid; and

WHEREAS, multiple bids for the work from responsible contractors have been

received.

NO\ry THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NE\ry YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Common Council of the City of Kingston authorizes the award
to Geo-Solutions, the low bidder for the Geotechnical Work in the amount of 52,471,700.00.

SECTION 2. That the Common Council authorizes the adoption of a bond ordinance
in the amount of $2,471,700.00 in additional bonding, which together with previous bonding
authorizations, raises the total funding atrthorization for this Project to $7,000,000.00.
Residual funding authorizations provide approximately $1,280,000.00, along with the
proposed $3,220,000.00, a total of $4,500,000.00 will be available, providing the required

$3,912,834.00, plus contingencies of $587,166.00 05%).

SECTION 3. That the Common Council authorizes the Mayor of the City of
Kingston to execute all contracts and agreements associated with the Washington Avenue
Tunnel Repairs at Tannery Brook Shaft, EDA Project No. 0l-79-14217.

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this 8ù day of by the Mayor this 35¿uv or
l1ì-o n.g .2015

\

City Clerk

Adopted by Council on lì¿n ¡',0 I

2015

Sh"y*lbãit r! Muy"o.

,2015

Res92 2015 Geo-Solutionsawa¡d

U



Resolution 93 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK,
RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR TRANSFERS TO THE 2OI4 CORPORATION COUNSEL
BUDGET

Sponsored By: Finance and Audit Committee: Aldermen: Mills,
Carey, Will, Dawson, Brown

WHEREAS, the Corporation Counsel has submitted a request for a budget modification in the

2014 Corporation Counsel's budget in the amount of $31,709.00 to conect year end shortages in various

accounts with the financial impact being $17,116.00; and

WHEREAS, the Finance/Audit Committee has received, reviewed and approved this request.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT R_ESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NE\il YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of $31,709.90.00 be transferred as follows to comect shortages in

the various accounts inthe2014 Corporation Counsel budget.

SECTION-2. This resolution shalltake effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor

Cldn,o
this$ day of Approved by the Mayor this I 0 

ùday of

,2015v

Carly Williams, City Clerk

Adopted by Council on <3rc o-" o ì .2015\)
Res 93 2015 Transfers Corp Counsel Budget

2015

Ærl¿
Shayne R. Gallo, Mayor



Resolution 95 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW

YORK, TO PASS A MEMORIALIZING RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE HUDSON

VALLEY AREA TABOR FEDERATION'S REQUEST TO KEEP THE MID'HUDSON

POSTAL FACILITY PLANT OPEN

Sponsored By: Public S afety/General Government Committee:

Alderman: Carey,Dunn, Mills, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, the Hudson Valley Area Labor Federation is requesting support to keep

the Mid-Hudson Postal Facility in Newburgh, New York, open; and

WHEREAS, the closure of said facility would cause 150 Hudson Valley residents to

lose their jobs, the regular delivery of.mail will slow down and small businesses will be

adversely affected.

NOW THEREFORE,.BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION-I. That the Common Council of the City of Kingston hereby

memorializes and supports the Hudson Valley Area Labor Federation's request to keep the

Mid-Hudson Postal Facility in Newburgh, New York, open'

SECTION -Z.Thatthis resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this Í+\ day of Approved by the Mayor this f o\ daY of
20t5

Res 95 2015 Memorialize Mid Hudson Postal Facility

Carly City Clerk

Adopted by Council on lK .*.p ì .2015

20t5

S



Resolution 96 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW
YORK, TO PASS A MEMORIALIZING RESOLUTION SUPPORTING A
COMPREHENSIVE CLEAN UP AND REMOVAL OF HUDSON RIVER PCB'S

Sponsored B y: Publ ic S afetylGeneral Government Committee :

Alderman: Carey, Seche, Mills, Schabot, Brown

\ryHEREAS, the Hudson River if an American Heritage River, and the Valley a

National Heritage Area, and health and beauty of the Hudson River is critical to the economic

vitality of the communities sunounding it, as well as the state and country at large; and

\ilHEREAS, PCB's are discharged by GE and are present throughout the Hudson

River ecosystem; and

WHEREAS, the presence of FCB's poses ongoing health concerns, has diminished the

use and enjoyment of those who currently use the river, and has terminated or significantly

damaged a number of formerly robust economic industries.

NO\ry THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION-I. Tþat the Common Council of the City of Kingston hereby

memorializes the desire of the City of Kingston calling for a comprehensive clean up of the

Hudson River PCB's.

SECTION -2. That this reso lution shal I take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this$\ day of Approved by the Mayor this lt$ day of
Cìarr,.o ,2015 20t5

\

City Clerk Mayor

Adopted by Council on 20t5

Res 96 20 I 5 Memorialize clean up of PCB



Resolution 97 of 2015

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COLTNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW

YORK, TO PASS A MEMORIALIZING RESOLUTION URGING THE NY STATE

PUBLTC SERVICE COMMISSION TO RE-EXAMINE BASIC SERVICE TO INCLUDE

HIGH SPEED INTERNET AND CABLE SERVICES

sponsored By: Public safety/General Government committee:

Alderman: Carey, Dunn, Mills, Schabot, Brown

WHEREAS, in modern economy, access to high speed internet technology is

increasingly essential; and

\ryHEREAS, there is currently no competition to Time V/arner for telephone,

television and internetldataservices and Kingston residents are forced to pay higher rates to

Time Warner than residents that live in towns that have FiOS; and

\ryHEREAS, deregulation and monopoly control has also led to a significant

downgrading in traditional landline service in recent years; and

\ryHEREAS, the Public Service Commission has enabled this problem.

NO\ry THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION-I. That the Common Council of the City of Kingston strongly urges the

Ny State public Service Commission to re-examine the notion of "basic service", as it has

pledged to do in the past, and strongly urge the NY State Public Service Commission to

reconsider its commitment to market competition by ensuring that Kingston residents are

given the same access to modern telecommunications technology that is available in more

densely populated and higher income municipalities in New York State'

SECTION-2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the New York State Public

Service Commission.

SECTION -2.Thatthis resolution shall take effect immediately.

Submitted to the Mayor this (s\ daY of Approved by the Mayor ttris /Ot\ day of

Cro-¡-ç-,2015 2015
\ Kø

w , City

Adopted by Council on Cì e 'ì "Q Y ,2015
U

Res 97 20 I 5 Examine basic internet and cable service

Gallo, Mayor



RESOLUTION 98 of2015

RESOLU'üON OF TI{E COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NE!øYORK AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR To sunrr¿ir,tN ArnLICATToN To rHE NE$(/YORK STATE ENERGY RESEARCH AND OBVBiOPMENT AUTHoRITY (NYSERDA)¡.S PART OF THE NY PRIZE COMMUNITY GRID COMPETITION IN THE AMOUNT OF$1OO,OOO TO CONDUCT.Á.N ENGINEERING ASSESSMENT TI{AT EVALUATES THEFEASIBILITY oF INSTATLING/OPERATING a còu¡¿uNrrv n¿rcîocRrD ,{.T A srreTO INCLUDE CITY H,{LL AND OTHER FTTCILITIES IN THE VICINITY Á.ND ToEXECUTE Á,NY AND ¿.II RELATED DOCUMENiS.

. Sponsored by: Finance and Audit Cornrnittee
Aldermen: Mills, Chairman Cate¡ Wll, BaU Btown

WI{EREAS' the City ofrü'gston is eþble to apply to the New york sate Energy Research andDeveþment Auth^odty grrvsenoa¡ to the NY p"¿. co--unity Grid competition for funds in anamount up to $100'000 for an engineedni study to evaluate the feasibility of installing/operating acommunity microgdd at a site to Ldude rrr" ci,y Hall and other facilities in the vicinity; and

WHEREAS' this application, should the gtant be awarded, does not require a match; and

WHEREAS' thete ate specific tequitements and regulations go'eming the expenditure of thesefunds; and

VHEREAS, the action is categorized under 6 NycRR, patt6rT.sas Type II.
NOw' THEREFORE, BE IT R.ESOLVED BY lHE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITYOF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ÂS FOLLOTíS:

SECTION 1' Administration of all fu"Í: 
T.d.t- S: gr"o, \Ã¡ill be in accordance with all terms andconditio's contained in guidelines provided by N'SËRD;:

SECTION 2'T]beY?* 
"f-9" city of Kingston is heteby authorized and dfuected to file anapplication fot tunds from NYSEnb¡ i" ,hiNy i;;;äi-""iq, Gtid competition in theamount of $100'000. fot an engineering study to evaluared oi r""1ili1¡ty 

"ri"räîürg /opetzting acommunity miøogrid at a site to induãe-the city Hall 
""á "rn", facilities in rhe,ri.ioity and uponapptoval of said request to entet into and .."J" ;;;;;;ent, and any andall telated documents.

SECTION 3. Tlús resolurion shall ake effect imtnediateþ.

submitted to the Mayot tu. 8t\ a"y Approved by the Mayor thi, /o+\ d"o
of 2015

2015

,"¿
ïüilliams, City Cletk

Adopted by Council on April 7,2015

of

R. Mayor


